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Freight Rebate on Import from U.K.

315. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement has been signed in London between the Governments of India and the U.K./conti-
nent-India/Pakistan Conference giving an additional rebate of 5 per cent in ireight on imports carried by the vessels of the Conference from U.K.
.and the Continent to India Government on account;

(b) if 50, what are the precise terms of the agreement; and

(c) how far this will mean a saving to Government revenues in the ensuing year?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Bhagavati): (a) Yes.

(b) As the agreement is a confidential document it will not be in the public interest to disclose its terms.

(c) Over the next 5 years the saving has been estimated to be of the order of Rs. 50 lakhs on the average per annum.

Dislocation of Communications Service in Assam

316. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that mail connection of the area around Dhakuakhana Post Office with the rest ot the country was eut for about two w"eks following 19th August, 1962;

(b) whether this also resulted in dead-lock for payments during these days. causing hardship to the ftood-
·stricken people;

(c) if so, what steps were taken to tackle the situation; and

(d) whether any other areas in Assam were also similarly affected this year during the period when the
-floods were causing larre-scale devastation in that State and if so, which areas were so affected?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Transport and CommunicatioDS (Shri Bhagavati): (a) Yes. The mail communication was suspended from 18th August, 1962 to 30th August,
1962.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) FUftds could not be replenished during the period of the fioods on account of complete disruption of all means of communication and non-availability of Police escorts. They were, however, sent to the post office as soon as communications were restored and police escorts provided.

(d) Yes. A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 41].

. Minor Irrigation Programmes
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Will the Minister of Food aDd AgrIculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether all State Governments and Administrations have been asked by the Centre to review their minor irrigation programmes already included in the State Plans, re-phase them for accelerated action and indicate what additional programmes they can take up during the remaining period of the Third Plan;

(b) whether they have also been requested to forward specific proposals before the 20th September for extra allocations that they would be in a positiOn to utilise during the remammg months ot the current financial year; and
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(c) if so, the nature of replies received, State-wise?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Shri
&.1\1. Thomas): (a) and (b). Yes.

(c) The proposals received from the State Governments for additional allocation of funds to be ~ s

·during the remaining months of the current financial year under the Minor Irrigation Programme are indicated below:
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The Governments of Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal do not need any additional allocation during the current financial year. No reply has so far been received from the Governments of Madras and Jammu and Kashmir.

Considering the past performance of each State Government and its programme for the current financial year, the Government of India have made so far additional allocations to the tune of Rs. 593.15 lakhs to the various State Governments.
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